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The cost of living L _ ) e o

continues to Housing afordabiy sa% D
: Grime and polng 47% ., _7
dominate NHS/GP services 47% 5 o
i Housing suppiyinot enough ousng NI/ 35% 4w
Londoners’ list of S T 28 N/A N/A

Homelessness and rough sleeping

concerns The London economy 37% 3 +8
Environment and climate change 31% -3 -8
Mental health services 30% N/A N/A

Air quality 29% 7 -9

Britain leaving the EU 24% -6 -12

Roads and traffic/congestion 23% -9 -10
Public transport 22% 0 -2

Education and schools 22% +1 0

Adult social care 20% N/A N/A

Population levels 20% -2 -1

Street cleanliness 19% -1 N/A

i 0,
Extreme weather (e.g. flooding, heatwaves, droughts) 14% J Most important 3 N/A
Wh I is th Terrorism 11% issue facing 2 9
Q. What would you say is the most Community cohesion 11% London today 4 "
. . , o

important issue facing London today?/ Civil unrest 8%
_ _ _ " 10 I Most/Other important 0 N/A
Q_ And what do you see as other There are no important issues facing London currently II 1% 1% issues facing London +1 0
important issues facing London today? Other (please specify) [ 1% 1% today 5 4

Don’t know I 2% 1%

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000; 2022: 1021; 2021: 1000); Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
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* Code was ‘The COVID-19 pandemic’ in 2021



Post-Covid, it really is the cost of living that dominates

Q1lA/Q1B. What would you say is the most important issue facing London today? And what do you see as other important issues facing

London today?

m 2023 m 2022 2021
750 17
0,
3% 510547 o
47% 47%79 2o
5% 42%
0 0 40% 39% 0
38%. 7% 38% 37% 349 36%38 % 36%
9% 31 /oI 30% 30%
Cost of living ~ Housing Crime and NHS/GP Housing Homelessness The London  Environment Mental health Air quality  Britain leaving
affordability policing services supply/not  and rough economy and climate services the EU
enough sleeping change
housing
Base size: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000, 2022: 1021; 2021: 1000); Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK

3 © Ipsos | London Councils - Survey of Londoners | November 2023 | Version 1 | Internal & Client Use Only



The proportion of those who say they are finding it difficult to
manage financially has gone up by 5ppts since last year...

Living Finding it
Q22_13: How well would you say you are managing financially these days? Would you say you are... comfortably/ difficult/ very
Doing alright difficult

2023 15%
41% 29%
2022 11%
42% 24%
® Living comfortably ® Doing alright Just about getting by
® Finding it quite difficult ® Finding it very difficult
Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000, 2022: 1021); Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
4 © Ipsos | London Councils - Survey of Londoners | November 2023 | Version 1 | Internal & Client Use Only V A Significant difference compared to previous year E



..and Londoners are particularly concerned about rising rents and energy going into winter...

_ ) _ Concerned

Q22_14: How concerned, if at all, are you with the each of the following at the moment? - 2023 vs 2022
Your ability to pay energy/ utility bills Ea 67% 0
wsng e | T Y] 1 -
Yo i o on g vl | T T g
Your ability to pay for food/ groceries EI 1% 61% +5
asngnvsepies. ENIEET T TRy 7
Your ability to pay the rent/ mortgage repayments EI 1% 59% +4
R et 1300 | 22% | 30% 220 2610% KRCSNNEEL +9
i pitvdaeidl oo, s | oo |20 26 [ECE .
s or o | EECTS T I T 7 T 15 <1 .

m Not at all concerned = Not very concerned ® Fairly concerned m Very concerned
= Don't know = Not applicable m Prefer not to say

Base size: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000; 2022: 1021); Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
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Three in ten Londoners are finding managing financially difficult these days, 5ppts higher than
last year, and the impacts are being unevenly felt across the capital

Among the 29% who say they are finding it difficult to manage

1% financially these days...
oo [
= Prefer not to say

!‘ = Living comfortably
|
w8 by
Private renter - 37% ’ﬁ*\a\?‘

® White mEMG
. 23%
36% 30% o505 29% 28% Ethnicity ‘ 37%
BB SRV 28
Comfortable/alright Owner I . 20% ’f“‘i’w‘lﬂﬁﬂ
Finding it difficult occupier

Q. How well would you say you are managing financially these days? Would you say you are...?

= Doing alright

Just about getting by 26%
0

SEC I 9%

ABC1 mC2DE

= Finding it quite difficult

= Finding it very difficult

Inner/Outer London

= Don’t know

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000); Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
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Warmer temperatures may have protected Londoners from heating costs so far,
but many are still having to take action in response to the rising cost of living

Q22_16: Within the last 12 months, which of the following actions, if any, have you specifically taken in response to rises in the
cost of living?

45% m 2023 m 2022
379 9%
359 4%
329
29%g0s
25%
S4% 239
0
1849% 189
6%
0
0% 10% 9%, 8%,
%
I I 2%,2% 3%p05  3%00s
E—— = Ee
Not turned Gone out Changed Used free or Cancelled Used price Worked Skipped Borrowed Bought Accessed a Applied for Worked Other I have not  Don’t know Prefer not to
on your socialising your regular lower cost TV comparison from home meals more money second food bank household from the (please  taken any say
heating lessthan  supermarkettransport  subscription websites to more hand support office more  specify) action in
when you you usually to a cheapersuch as packages look for a furniture or payments response to
usually would have alternative walking and cheaper white goods (e.g. for the rises in
would have cycling energy broadband, the cost of
supplier summer living

childcare

provision,

etc)

Base size: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000, 2022: 1021); Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
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Many Londoners are not saving, and the financial resilience of those who are is
being stretched

Q22_20. Apart from any contributions you might make to a Q22_23: Now imagine that your current source of income no
pension(s), are you saving money on aregular basis longer covered your costs, how long do you think your
(monthly) for any other reason? savings would last you?

mYes

2023 R4 24% 6%

mNo

m Not sure
2022 NEEZ 17%

Prefer not to say

E Less than one month m Between 1 to 3 months

2023 2022 Between 3 - 6 months = Between 6 - 12 months
0 0
Yes ® 12 months or more = My income does not currently cover my costs*

Base size: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London (2023: 1000, 2022: 1021) Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London who are saving on a regular (monthly) basis (2023: 395; 2022: 461)

Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK

8 © Ipsos | London Councils - Survey of Londoners | November 2023 | Version 1 | Internal & Client Use Only E
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Around 7 in 10 Londoners say that their rent or mortgage payments have
increased in the last 12 months...

Q23 _01.In the last 12 months, have your rent or mortgage payments increased, decreased or stayed the same?

Among the 71% who say their rent or mortgage payments have
increased in the last 12 months...

m [ncreased a lot

&V Children in household
= Increased a little
71% 11% 75% el Private 73% 70%
55% renter 70% ‘
= Stayed the 0
same Owner/ 0
= Decreased a occupier - 65%
little Social
Decreased a lot tenant 2%
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ mAny mNone
Don’t know
ISraiET T Length of residence in London
say Working - o0t 66% 68% 68% 69% T72% T72%

full time
Working - 2%
Increased

Not
Decreased working - 68% Up to 5 Up to 10Up to 15Up to 2020 years All their

years years years Yyears ormore life

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London who own on a mortgage or rent: 659; Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
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...and most have had to take action to afford their rent or mortgage
payments, including using savings and/or borrowing

Q23_02. And which, if any, of the following actions, if any, have you personally taken in response to rising rent/mortgage costs in the past 12 months?

Reduced spending in other areas to afford my rent/mortgage

Used savings to pay for my rent/mortgage

Borrowed money from friends/family to pay for my rent/mortgage

Negotiated with my landlord to reduce my rent

Considered selling my home and renting or moving into a cheaper property in London
Considered selling my home and renting or moving into a cheaper property outside of London
Took a personal loan from a bank to pay for my rent/mortgage

Left my property to move in with someone else

Contacted my lender to explore my options

Let a room to a lodger or someone else to help cover housing costs

Moved onto a different mortgage

Applied for/Accessed a mortgage payment holiday

Applied for/Accessed help through the Support for Mortgage Interest (SMI) scheme
Something else

None of the above

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London who own on a mortgage or rent: 659; Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK
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I 14%
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I 50
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More than one third (36%) of Londoners with a mortgage or renting say they spend at least
two fifths of their personal monthly income on their mortgage or rent

Q23 _03A. What percentage of your personal monthly income do you currently spend on your rent or mortgage?

0% - 10% | 37
11% - 20% | 6%
21% - 30% |G 13%
31% - 40% |G 2%
41% -50% |G 13%
51% - 60% (G 2%
61% - 70% |GG 7% -
71% - 80% [ 4%
81% -90% [ 1%
91% - 100% [l 2% -
Don't know [ NN 20
Prefer not to say || G 3%

Proportion spending at least 40% of
personal income on housing costs —
selected groups:

18-34 year olds 45%
Private renters 47%
Residence in London < 5 years 50%
Inner Londoners 37%
Outer Londoners 35%

Base: All adults aged 18+ in Inner/Outer London who own on a mortgage or rent: 659; Fieldwork dates 18 September - 9 October 2023; Source: Ipsos UK

12 © Ipsos | London Councils - Survey of Londoners | November 2023 | Version 1 | Internal & Client Use Only
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